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FOUNDED IN 2011, YEAR13 IS A GEN Z PUBLISHER AND ED-TECH
WHOSE PURPOSE IS TO SUPPORT YOUNG PEOPLE TO LIVE
HAPPIER, HEALTHIER AND MORE FULFILLED LIVES, AND WHOSE
MISSION IS TO UPGRADE THE SCHOOL-TO-WORK TRANSITION.

Yearl3 connects with 3.5 million young people each month
and all Yearl3 content is created by an in-house team of Gen
Z creators. Year13 also owns Career Tools, Australia’s largest
school to work transition platform, with over 1200+ subscribing
schools.

SCAPE AUSTRALIA HAS A VISION TO BE THE EARTH'S BEST
LIVING COMPANY WITH A PURPOSE TO CREATE BETTER LIVING
EXPERIENCES FOR PEOPLE AND THE PLANET.

Their ambition is to be the world leader in residential
community design where people feel proud to live.

As Australia’s largest owner and operator of purpose-built
student accommodation (PBSA), Scape currently serves over
19,000 residents across 39 locations nationwide.
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Methodology

One national survey of Australian youth & Scape residents
conducted by Yearl3 and Scape in May 2025.

Total responses = 3197
Australian youth = 2021
Scape residents = 1176

This survey formed the basis of this research paper and
was designed to gather comprehensive information about
the wellbeing of youth in Australia. One national sample
of youth was surveyed as well as a national sample of
Scape residents to compare their state of wellbeing. All
respondents for this survey were aged 18-24 and have
finished high school. This survey was conducted online and
respondents were sourced via email and social media.
Youth quotes featured throughout this report were sourced
from extended response questions included in the survey,
some of which have been edited for clarity and brevity.

A total of 2000 survey responses provides a large enough
sample size to draw valid conclusions that represent
Australia’s youth population. With a sample size of at least
n=2021 we can be 95% confident that the metrics are within
+3/-3% of the result had we surveyed all 2,900,000 Australian
youth aged 18 to 24.

In addition to descriptive statistics for each survey question
the analysis includes statistically significant differences
across the following variables/groups: year on year
differences between 2024 and 2025. Any relevant and
significant differences amongst these variables and groups
compared to the average have been highlighted.

See the next page for combined demographics of these
surveys
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DEMOGRAPHIC BREAKDOWN

GENDER BREAKDOWN

47% 48% 47% 48%

Male Female

4% 2%
Non-binary/
non-conforming

1% 2% 1% 0%

Prefer not to say Other

AGE BREAKDOWN

30%
19% _18% )
16% 15% 15% U

12% 12%
1% 11% .
10% o
' ' ' ' | " '
18 19 20 21 22 23 24
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Gidi thié

°
Thanh nién Uc dang chiu dp luc ngay cang tang.
Khéng phai vi chi phi sinh hoat nhu ban ¢ thé
nght, ma la tlr nhirng van dé co quy mo tir dia
phuong dén toan cau, va & nhiéu khia canh, hoan
toan vuot ngoai tam kiém soat cda ho.

Bién d6i khi hau, cang thang dia chinh tri, su phat
trién nhanh chéng cuta Tri tué Nhan tao. Nhirng
mai lo ngai gia tdng manh mé nay clng ton tai
bén canh cac van dé mudn thud cua tudi tré: dinh
hudng tuong lai, mét madi, kiét surc.

Du vay, van cé nhiing tin hiéu tich cuc. Ty & gap
van dé vé suc khde tdm than nhin chung tuong doi
on dinh, ngay cang nhiéu ban tré cé sd thich riéng,
sang tao trong thoi gian ranh va cam nhan ré hon
dam mé cling nhu muc dich séng clia minh. DU cac
ban tré tp thé duc va choi thé thao it hon so véi
nam ngoai, ho cling hut thudc dién t& va uéng ruou
VGi ty 1& thdp hon dang ké.

Bdo cdo Chi s Suc khde va Hanh phuc Gen Z
2025 hién da budc sang ndm thir ba, mang dén
nhiing dir liéu toan dién vé tinh trang strc khde cula
thanh nién Uc & d0 tudi tir 18-24 tudi, khao sat hon
2000 nguoi tham gia trén toan qudc vé stc khoe
tam than, hoat dong thé chat, gidc ngu va ché dé
an uéng.

Bao cdo, do Year13 thyc hién phéi hgp cung nha
cung cép chd & sinh vién Scape, ciing theo déi cac
yéu t6 tuong ty doi véi nhom thanh nién cling do
tudi dang sinh s6ng tai cac tda nha cla Scape -
gom cac co sd & Sydney, Melbourne, Brisbane va
Adelaide - véi hon 1000 sinh vién dugc khao sat.

Diéu tich cuc la sinh vién Scape cho biét mirc d6
slrc khode toan dién t6t hon so véi mat bang chung
thanh nién toan qudc. Ho co strc khde tam than
tich cuc hon, ngli ngon hon va doi séng xa hoi
phong phu hon.
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Cac chi s6 vé slic khde hang ngay cua ho cho thay
rang moi trudng sdng ¢ cau tric va gan két cong
dong nhu Scape c6 thé mang lai hiéu qua bao vé
bang céach cung cap su 6n dinh, k&t ndi xa hoi

va cam gidc doc lap I6n hon trong giai doan hinh
thanh quan trong clia cudc dai.

K& tlr khi ra mat Chi sé Strc khdoe Thé hé Z (Gen

Z Wellbeing Index) vao nadm 2023, Scape d3 trién
khai nhiéu sang ki€n va chuong trinh nham dén
nang cao slrc khde thé chat va tinh than, mang lai
lgi ich cho cé nhan vién va sinh vién. Tiéu biéu nhu
chuong trinh dao tao déc biét ‘Cac cubc tro chuyén
hé trg (Supportive Conversations)’ hgp tac vai
Headspace, ra mat vao thang 11 ndm 2024, cung
v&i khoa Huan luyén So Clu Sire khde Tam than,
nham nang cao kién thirc va hé trg tinh than cho
sinh vién Scape c6 nhu cau.

Tiép ndi cam k&t nay, Scape cling da ra mat Scape
Safe Hub, mét gidi phap toan dién vuot I1én trén
cac bién phap an toan truyén thong.

Ngoai ra, Scape da tédng cudng hgp tac véi
Headspace dé cung cap cho sinh vién cac ndi dung
k§ thuat s6 déc quyén, dugc thiét ké riéng dé giai
quyét cac van dé giac ngu dac thu cla thé hé Gen
Z, tir d6 hinh thanh théi quen ngd lanh manh va
duy tri strc khoe tinh than.

Chuong trinh con mé réng véi danh sach nhac
giup ngu ngon dudgc tai trg trén Spotify, ti€p can
Gen Z ngay tai nhitng nén tang ho yéu thich. Sinh
vién Scape cling hudng Igi tir cadc chuong trinh tap
trung vé dinh dudng va lién tuc dugc gido duc vé
strc khde thé chat cling nhu tinh than.

Hay ti€p tuc doc d& kham pha thém nhirng hiéu
biét sau sac vé trang thai stirc khde cla thanh nién
Uc va sinh vién Scape trong ndm 2025, bao gém
nhiing thay d&i I6n trong thoéi quen va méi quan
tam so va&i ndm 2024 - tat cd gép phan lam rd burc
tranh vé thé gidi day bién déng ma gidi tré dang
budc qua mdi ngay.












Mental health

Between 2024 and 2025 young people in Australia showed a
marked shift in both internal resilience and external concern.
More are reporting a strong sense of purpose, passion, and
engagement in hobbies, as well as higher levels of interest
in current affairs, suggesting a growing drive for direction,
meaning, and awareness. Alongside this, there has been a
significant increase in concern for societal and global issues
such as Artificial Intelligence, climate change, political division,
and inequality, with young people appearing more socially
conscious yet emotionally impacted. Mental health conditions
such as OCD have risen, and more youth now report education,
unemployment, and politics as major wellbeing stressors. To
cope with the stressors of life more are turning to activities
which involve screens as well as others which don’t, showing
that technology’s continued advance into their lives is occurring
simultaneously with young people seeking respite in more
traditional ways. While cost of living stress has slightly eased
and figuring out their future remains the most widespread
problem for young people, the overall picture reveals youth are
responding to rising external pressures with a mix of concern,
self-reflection and new strategies.
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Key wellbeing indicators

Which of the following applies to you?
(Tick all that apply)

@ National @ Scape

| connect enough
with family

I drink
enough water

| connect enough
with friends

I have a hobby
I'm committed to

I have a passion
I'm committed to

| keep up with
the news

| have a
purpose

| eat enough
healthy food

I am physically
active enough

| spend enough
time outdoors

| get enough
sleep

| do volunteer/
charity work

None of the
above

G  557%
C———  60%

G 5%
G 54 %

G  53%
C— 57 %

G 49%
G A2%

G 4%
G 39%

G 4%
GRS 30%

G 40%
G A2%,

G 40%
CE—— A%

G 3%
G 36%

G 327
G 34%

G 317
G 37 %

G 4%
G 2%
@ 4%

@ 3%



Significant changes between

2024 and 2025

Which of the following applies to you?

Alot more young people report having a hobby, passion and sense
of purpose compared to last year, helping to give them direction in
life and enjoyment when not working or studying. The rise in young
people keeping up with the news could reflect increasing concerns
about what is in the news, with young people feeling compelled to

stay up to date.

National

I have a hobby I'm committed to
2024 43%

2025 49%

I have a passion
2024 38%
2025 44%

| have a purpose
2024 35%

2025 40%

| keep up with the news
2024 36%
2025 44%
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How is your mental health currently?

@® National
Excellent G 5% 1%
G 16%
Very good 039

G  33%
Good 38%

- 0 EpIA
Fair 21%
G %
Poor 6% o
Insight:

Scape residents are significantly more likely to report excellent
mental health (11% vs 5%) and less likely to report poor mental
health (6% vs 17%) compared to the national average.

13



How confident are you in your physical
appearance currently?

@ National @ Scape

46% 47%
25%
21%
17°/ e
- ®
Extremely Very Somewhat Not so
confident confident confident confident

MENTAL HEALTH

10% -
0o
Not at all
confident

Besides physical appearance, how confident

are you in yourself generally?

@ National @ Scape

459 46%
29%
23% 20%
]4%
5% &%
Extremely Very Somewhat Not so

confident confident confident confident

7%

o

3%
® -

Not at all
confident
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Have you had mental health therapy?

@ National @ Scape

18%

6%

Yes,
currently

37%

Yes,
previously

35%
20% |

61%

No

10%
9%

No, but |
would like to

3%
1%

Prefer not
to say
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Which of the following do you experience in
your life currently? (Tick all that apply)

@ National @ Scape
Anxiety
Low self esteem
Social anxiety
Poor body image
Loneliness
Depression
ADHD
Panic attacks
Body dysmorphia
OCD
PTSD
Binge eating disorder
Other
Anorexia
Prefer not to say
Bulimia

None of the above

Insight:

Scape residents have significantly lower rates of self-reported
mental health struggles compared to the national average,
including anxiety (37% vs 55%), depression (18% vs 34%), social
anxiety (25% vs 42%), low self-esteem (25% vs 42%), poor body

S 557%
G 3%

G 42%
G 059

G 42%
G 059%

G 397
G 01

S 387
G 0 4%

G 3 4%,
G 18%

S 297
G 18%

G 22%
G 10%

a——— 20%
- 9%
4%
- 3%

e 10%

- 5%

- 9%

- 7%

- 7%

® 2%

- 4%

0 1%

® 2%

- 8%

01%

0 1%

o 13%
G 27 %

image (21% vs 39%) and loneliness (24% vs 38%).



MENTAL HEALTH

Significant changes between
2024 and 2025

Which of the following do you experience in your
life currently?

In 2025 general mental health indicators among Australian youth
have remained stable compared to last year. Reports of Obsessive
Compulsive Disorder (OCD) however have risen significantly,
potentially due to increasing stress, digital over-engagement
or heightened awareness of it as an issue. Often connected to
anxiety and perfectionism, the rise in OCD could reflect growing
internalised pressure among young people to maintain control in
uncertain times.

National

OCD
2024 10%

2025 14%
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What is negatively impacting your wellbeing

currently? (Tick all that apply)

@ National

58% D
54%

Figuring out my future

GEEES Fotigue/energy levels

52% D Burnout

49% D Cost of living

47% G Bodyimage/insecurity
46% CEE—— Mental health

45%
4%

Negative self talk

G Loneliness

407 GEEEEE® Compadrison with others

38% Perfectionism

36% G Sleep

34% Education

29% Social media

29% G Job/work

29% D Being single

26% Politics

22% == Family
20% = Physical health
19% = Unemployment

16% > Friends
16% c» Living conditions

12% @ Chronic health condition
12% Grief

9% @® My romantic relationship

4% @ Alcohol
4% @ Drugs
3% e Religion
1% 1 Coronavirus
4% @ Other
1% 1 None of the above

0%

40%
31%
34%
43%
26%
25%
22%
27%
24%
24%
25%
42%
15%
16%
17%
9%
9%
12%
19%
12%
1%
3%
5%
6%
2%
1%
1%
2%
6%



Significant changes between
2024 and 2025

What is negatively impacting your wellbeing currently?

The wellbeing impacts of education, politics, family and
unemployment have risen significantly between 2024 and 2025
while cost of living concerns have started easing. In particular,
politics doubled in prevalence as a wellbeing stressor while the
rise in education-related stress may stem from concerns about
job prospects after graduation. More young people are also
reporting being negatively impacted by being unemployed,
reflecting changes in the job market over the previous 12 months.

National

Education
2024 28%

34%

Politics
2024 13%

26%

Family
2024 17%

22%

Unemployment
2024 15%

19%

Alcohol
2024 7%

@D 4%

Cost of living
2024 53%

49%
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Which global or societal issues concern you most

even if they don't affect you personally?

(Tick all that apply)

@ National @ Scape

Cost of living
Housing/rental affordability
Violence against women
Climate change

War & geopolitical tension
Mental health
Poverty/inequality

Gender equality

Societal & political division
Artificial Intelligence
Sustainability

Income inequality
LGBTQIA+ equality

Youth suicide

Racial equality

Plastic pollution

Extremism

Ocean conservation

Forest conservation
Australian indigenous affairs
Animal welfare

Natural disasters & extreme weather
Refugees

Data privacy

Terrorism

Men'’s rights

Cybercrime

Coronavirus

Other

None of the above

21

C— ] 9%

C— 58 %,

C— 69 Y,

G 42%

G 597
G 33%

G 597
G 30%
G 549
G 31%
G  507%
G 35%
G 47 %
G 267%

G 44%
G 25%

G 4%
o 21%

G 129
a—— 21%

G 41%
G 19%

S 417
G 24%

G 40 %
G 16%

40%
o 20%

S 397
G 27%

G 397
G 17%

G 357%
@ 16%

G 32
G 4%

30%
- 12%

G 28%
@ 6%
G 26%
GG 15%

G 059,
G 20%

G 23
@ 3%
G 239
G 19%

- 20%
G 20%

- 127
@ 6%
- 12%
- 14%
® 4%

® 3%

® 4%

11%

11%

- 9%
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Significant changes between
2024 and 2025

One of the most profound shifts in the 2025 results is the dramatic
rise in concern for local and global issues. Concern about societal
and political division has doubled (22% to 44%) among young
people while it nearly doubled for Artificial intelligence (24% to
42%) as well. Large rises have also been seen for climate change,
war & geopolitcal tension, violence against women and equality.
Overall, housing and rental affordability continues to be the top
issue on young people’s minds. These increases suggest that
Australian youth are becoming increasingly socially conscious but
also emotionally burdened by large-scale problems. The political
climate, changing technology and economic stress may also be
amplifying this awareness along with feelings of helplessness or
urgency.

00



Which global or societal issues concern you

most? (Tick all that apply)

National

Housing/rental affordability

2024 63%

69%

Violence against women
2024 53%

59%

Climate change
2024 49%

59%

War & geopolitical tension
2024 44%

54%

Poverty/inequality
2024 39%

47%

Gender equality
2024 36%

44%

Societal & political division
2024 22%

44%

Artificial Intelligence
2024 24%

42%

Sustainability
2024 33%

41%

Income inequality
2024 33%

4%

00

LGBTQIA+ equality
2024 28%

40%

Plastic pollution
2024 30%

39%

Racial equality
2024 30%

39%

Extremism
2024 30%

35%

Ocean conservation
2024 25%

32%

Forest conservation
2024 22%

30%

Australian Indigenous affairs

2024 24%

28%

Natural disasters & extreme weather

2024 21%

25%

Refugees
2024 18%

23%

Data privacy

2024 18%
23%
Terrorism

2024 24%
20%

MENTAL HEALTH
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What helps you destress and relax?
(Tick all that apply)

@ National @ Scape

Listening to music 70% 62% Writing 18% 11%
Movies/shows/uideos  6B% B9%  lokayenanimngee) 17% 9%
Bath/shower 50% 39%  Healthy food 16% 19%
Gaming 47% 37% Dancing 16% 1%
Exercise 40% 37%  Playinganinstrument  16% 1%
g:;i‘r’f”/ T 39% 32%  watching sport 6% 16%
Books 34% 22% Journaling 16% 10%
Memes 32%  23%  therapy 3% 7%
Social media 31% 32% Beauty regime N% 10%
Art Pamting soupture v 29%  20%  Mindfulness % 9%
Junk food 24%  22%  Medication 10% 4%
Shopping 23% 32% Drugs 9% 2%
Cooking 22% 28% Religion 8% 8%
Cleaning 29%  22% Meditation 7% 8%
Playing sport 22% 24% Yoga 6% 6%
Alcohol 19% 10% Other 7% 3%
None of the above 0% 1%
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Significant changes between
2024 and 2025

What helps you destress and relax?

More young people are turning to both screen-based and non-
screen based coping mechanisms as the use of gaming, books,
memes, journalling, handicraft and social media as ways to
relax all increased year over year. These trends show that while
technology continues to become more ingrained in young
people’s lives many are also finding ways to switch off outside
of it.

National

Gaming

39%
2025 47%

Books

29%

2025 34%

Memes

27%

2025 32%

Social media

27%

2025 31%

Handicraft

12%

2025 17%

Journalling

12%

2025 16%
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Which of the following have you had in the past

12 months? (Tick all that apply)

@ National @ Scape

Mental health check-up

Flu vaccination

Sexual health check

Physical fithess assessment
Men's/women’s health consultation
Cardiovascular health check

Skin cancer screening (skin examination)
Mindfulness and meditation classes
Nutrition consultation

Sleep quality evaluation

Stress management workshop
Financial wellbeing session

Health coaching session

Digital detox programme

Other

None of the above

27

G 317
@» 15%

G 267
G 19%

@ 10%
@ 6%

@ 8%
@ 15%

@@ 8%
@ 7%

- 7%
@ 6%

@ 6%
0 2%

@ 6%
@ 7%

® 4%
@® 5%

® 3%
@ 6%

® 3%
@® 5%

02%
® 3%

02%
® 3%

11%
11%

® 3%
11%

G /0%
G 49%



MENTAL HEALTH

How is your social health currently? (Social
health is the state of someone’s friendships

and social connections)

@ National @ Scape

Excellent Very good Good Fair Poor
14% 28% 32% 18% 9%
16% 29% 35% 15% 4%

Are you currently struggling to make friends?

National Scape

YES
32%

YES
41%

28
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How many close friends do you have roughly
at the moment?

@ National @ Scape

20%

17%
5% 15%15%
13% 13% 13%
12%
9%
7% 7% 7%
5% 5% 5% 5%
4%4%
&%
1% 1%

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10+

Average number of close friends - 4

29
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Where do you have strong social connections
and support networks? (Tick all that apply)

@ National

Friends

Family

Work

Partner (girlfriend, boyfriend)

Tertiary education (e.g. uni, TAFE etc.)

Social media

Sport

Interest groups

Therapist/psychologist

Religion

Volunteering

Other

None of the above

31

G S
81%

G 3
61%

G 397%
12%

G 347%
24%

G ©0
27%

G 25
32%

@ 6%
15%

@ 10%
13%

@ 0%
4%

@ 7%
6%

® 7%
6%
0 2%
2%

0 2%
1%



MENTAL HEALTH

Significant changes between
2024 and 2025

Where do you have strong social connections and
support networks?

There have been subtle but meaningful shifts in young people’s
social fabric over the past year. Support from social media
networks has risen while support from sporting circles has
declined, perhaps reflecting a more digital and less physical
social landscape for young people today.

National

Social media
2024 24%

2025 28%

Sport
2024 19%

2025 16%
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In your everyday life do you feel a general
sense of inclusion and belonging?

National Scape

NO
33%

YES YES
67% 77%

In your everyday life do you feel like
diversity is embraced and respected?

National Scape

NO
22%

YES YES
Usz 89%

Insight:

Scape residents are more likely to feel a sense of inclusion and
belonging and that diversity is embraced and respected in their
lives compared to the national average.

33









Exercise

Young Australians are exercising less frequently than last
year while also moving away from gym and technology-
based fitness habits. There has been a drop in young people
who exercise daily as well as a fall in those who say they are
in excellent physical health, indicating a potential decline of
young people in peak physical shape. This coincides with the
gym losing favour to exercising in the home and young people
using fitness trackers less, revealing a potential shift towards
less formal and less visible forms of physical activity. While
fitness, mental health and appearance continue to be the
main motivators for young people to get active, the declining
preference for gyms and trackers could be due to growing
fatigue with performance-driven fitness culture, financial
barriers, or a preference for more flexibility and privacy.
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How is your physical health currently?

@ National @ Scape

42%

38%

259 26%

21% 20%

10% 9%
7%

3%

Excellent Very good Good Fair Poor

Significant changes between
2024 and 2025

National

Less young people report being in excellent physical health this
year (7%) compared to last year (10%), indicating a significant
decline in numbers of those in peak shape.
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EXERCISE

On average how often do you
exercise/play sport?

® National @ Scape

30%
29%

25%
21%
15%
13%
1% % N%
9%
7%
3% 7 o
% 3%
2%

Daily Mostdays Some days Weekly Fortnightly Monthly Occasionally Never
of the week of the week

Significant changes between
2024 and 2025

National

Last year 81% of young people in total said they exercised at least
weekly, but this has dropped to 74% in 2025. At the high end of
the athletic spectrum there was a notable drop in the amount of
Australian youth who say they exercise daily (13% to 9%).
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Which of the following exercises/sports do
you do? (Tick all that apply)

National

52Y% CE—

30%

21% -

20% e

12% a»

8% @

8% @

8% @

7% @

6% @

5% ®

5% ®

5% @

4% o

3% 0

3% o

3% o

3% o

Walking
Weights
Stretching
Running
Bush walking
Dancing
Pilates
Swimming
Yoga
Cycling

Basketball

Soccer (football)

Martial arts

Indoor rock climbing

Netball
Tennis
Volleyball

Boxing

89

Scape

52%
27%
16%
24%
5%
9%
9%
11%
9%
6%
9%
8%
4%
4%
1%
6%
5%

3%



EXERCISE

Which of the following exercises/sports do
you do? (Tick all that apply)

National Scape

3% 8 Australian Rules Football 0%

2% 1 Surfing 1%
2% 1 Golf 4%
2% 1 Skateboarding 1%
1% 1 Cricket 3%
1% 1 Athletics 3%
1% 1 Skiing 2%
1% 1 Touch football 1%
1% 1 Crossfit 2%
1% 1 Rugby League 0%
1% 1 Outdoor rock climbing 1%
1% 1 Snowboarding 1%
1% 1 Rowing 1%
0.5% 1 BMX 0%
0.5% | Squash 1%
0.5% | Canoeing/kayaking 1%
13% @» Other 9%
12% a» None of the above 9%
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GEN Z WELLBEING INDEX 2025

What motivates you most to exercise/play sport?
(Tick all that apply)

@ National @ Scape

. G 61%
Fithess 56%

G 60%
52%

G 59%
Appearance 49%

Mental health

. G 2%
Confidence 47%

C——  48%,

Muscular strength 39%

. G 39%
Weight loss 47%
G 34%

Muscular endurance
29%

G 29%

Heart health 30%

G 26%
24%

G 24%

Mental endurance

Socialising 20%
- G 24,
Flexibility 2]%/4/
Dating —"715%
Social media G 9%
10%
@ 6%

Spiritual connection
P 7%

Other a 7%
2%

None of the above ol 34;/’
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GEN Z WELLBEING INDEX 2025

Where do you prefer to exercise?

® National @ Scape
52%

34%
32%

27%

23% 22%

7%

X% oL
Gym

Home Outdoors None of
the above

Significant changes between
2024 and 2025

National

Gyms have seen a decline in popularity as the preferred place to
exercise compared to last year (41% to 34%), with the increasing
preference for exercising at home (27% to 32%) meaning it's now
nearly equally favoured with the gym.
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GEN Z WELLBEING INDEX 2025

Do you have home exercise equipment?

National @ Scape

. 2%
Yes, | use it regularly 12%

G 10%
. 25%
Yes, but | hardly use it o
. 14%
Yes, but | never use it
® 3%

36%
No G 547
14%

No, but | want some pr————

Do you have a gym membership?

National @ Scape

' PASYA
Yes, luse itrequiarly oy 10v

. 10%

Yes, but | hardly use it -

Yes, but | never use it 4%
! ® 2%

45%

e G 1%
17%

No, but | want one o 107,
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Significant changes between
2024 and 2025

National

Last year 56% of young people said they did not have a gym
membership, including those without one who would like one,
compared to 62% this year. This could reflect young people’s
increasing preference to exercise at home rather than at a gym or
financial pressures.
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GEN Z WELLBEING INDEX 2025

Do you use a fithess tracker?

National Scape
NO NO
77% 72%
YES YES
23% . 28%

Significant changes between
2024 and 2025

National

Fitness tracker usage has declined from 27% to 23% over the
past year, indicating a growing disengagement from health self-
monitoring tools.
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Does using a fitness tracker motivate you to
exercise more than you would without one?

National Scape
NO NO
34% 26%
YES YES
66% 74%

*Only answered by fitness tracker users.

Do you compete with others over your fitness
tracker results? (e.g. who takes the most steps,

rides the furthest etc.)

National Scape

NO
80%

YES
15%

YES
20%

*Only answered by fitness tracker users.
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Sleep

Sleep remains a critical wellbeing factor for young Australians
with little year-on-year change in how long they sleep, when
they prefer to get it and what's keeping them from having
enough of it. Most young people still identify as night owls
while sleep disruptors like phone use, stress and anxiety
remain widespread. Despite phone usage being the most
common factor stopping young people from getting a
good night’s sleep, rates of phone usage before bed haven't
dropped showing it's a problem young people are aware of
but are not in a hurry to change. Even though phones are
often with young people in the bedroom at night the vast
majority do not use a sleep tracker, which often come in the
form of a phone app, meaning the self-monitoring of sleep is
not widely seen as a way to improve it.



GEN Z WELLBEING INDEX 2025

Are you an early bird or a night owl?

@ National @ Scape

Night owl @3

G 78%
G 77%

X, Gl 22
Early Bird = -
Y @ G

How many hours of sleep do you get per night
on average?

@ National @ Scape

35%

32%
30%
24% 25%
22%
7/o
5/0
2% 2/0 2 %1%
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%)” & @ @ o 0% 0% 0% 0%

1 2 3 1 12+

Average hours of sleep - 7 hours
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SLEEP

What is preventing you from getting a good
night’s sleep currently? (Tick all that apply)

National Scape
63% D Phone usage G 52%
51% D Stress G 47%
427, D Anxiety @GS 33%
21% D I don't know @ 12%

20% D Relationship stress @ 15%

20% D Insomnia @@ 17%
13% @ Bed comfort @ 12%
% @@ Caffeine @® 10%
% @@ Food/diet ® 7%
10% @ Noise outside my house @B 21%
10% @ Noise in my house @ 1%
8% @ Nightmares ® 5%
8% @ Chronic medical condition | 2%

5% @ Medication I 1%
5% @ Noisy neighbours @ 14%
4% 0 Cat 0%

4% 0 Other sleep disorder 0 4%

4% 0 Dog 0%
3% 0 Physical injury I 2%
2% Alcohol | 1%
2% 0 Don't feel safe 0 3%
2% | Snorers 0 3%
2% 1\ Drugs | 1%
14% @D Other ® 10%
4% 0 None of the above ® 6%
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GEN Z WELLBEING INDEX 2025

How do you usually feel when you wake up?

® National @ Scape

. ® 4%
Fresh and energised 16%

G AA%

Tired and lethargic 1%

G 52%

Somewhere in-between 62%

Insight:

Scape residents are significantly more likely to wake up feeling
fresh and energised (16% vs 4%) and less likely to feel tired &
lethargic (21% vs 44%) compared to the national average.
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GEN Z WELLBEING INDEX 2025

Do you use a sleep tracker? (i.e. a device or
phone app which records your sleep patterns to
monitor the quality of your sleep.)

National Scape

NO [\ [}
89% 85%

YES YES
11% 15%
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What is part of your nightly bedtime routine? (i.e.
the activities you perform in the lead up to bed to
help you sleep) (Tick all that apply)

National
67%
38%
37%
29%
24%
24%
16%
15%
15%
10%
9%
8%
8%
8%
8%
7%
6%
6%

5%

Phone usage
Movies/shows
Hot shower
Music
Books
Skincare/beauty regime
Light snack
Tea
Having a set bedtime
White noise
Avoid using my phone
Praying
Phone call
Journaling
Podcasts
Melatonin
Stretches
Breathing exercises

Sleeping pills

Scape

G 53
G 349
G 37%
G 33%
@ 6%
G 5%
@ 13%

@ 10%

@ 13%

@® 9%

@ 1%

@ 10%

a 7%

® 5%

® 7%

0 4%

® 6%

® 6%

0 4%

4% © Meditation/sleep story apps 8 4%

4%
3%
3%
2%

1%
1%
7%
3%

Drugs
Meditation
Audiobooks
Alcohol
Radio
Yoga
Other

None of the above
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0%
0 4%
0 3%
| 1%
1 1%
1 1%
0 3%
1 2%
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Diet

MostyoungAustralianscontinuetodescribetheirdietasbeing
only somewhat healthy with no major changes occurring in
their eating habits since last year. Most still fall short of fruit
and vegetable intake guidelines while motivation, mood,
time constraints and affordability remain major obstacles
to healthier eating. Major change has occurred however
in their drinking habits with a large upswing in the amount
of young people who report they never consume alcohol,
increasing from 13% last year to now numbering nearly one
in four (22%) young people. Australian youth are also giving
up vapes with daily vaping rates nearly halving from last
year (10% to 6%) alongside a rise in those who never vape
(74% to 80%). While healthy eating continues to be an area
young people can improve on, it appears they have heeded
the message of reducing their intake of toxic substances like
vapes and alcohol.



GEN Z WELLBEING INDEX 2025

How would you describe your diet on average?

® National @ Scape

57% 57%

19% 19% 18% 17%
w90 00 ==
-— a» -

Extremely Very Somewhat Not so Not at all
healthy healthy healthy healthy healthy

On average do you eat the recommended 2
serves of fruit per day?

National Scape
NO NO
66%

YES
34%

Onaverage do you eat the recommended
5/6 serves of vegetables per day?
*5 for females, 6 for males

National Scape

YES
38%
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DIET

How much do you like to cook?

® National @ Scape

40% 39
22% 2 o
18% °
12% 8%
O -
'. a e
I love it | like it Neutral | dislike it | hate it

How often do you cook on average?

® National @ Scape

@ 7%
G 22%

G 18%
S  30%

GI—— 29%
G 26%

G 139
G

G 5

@& 3%

- 3%

0 1%
@l 19%
G 3%

@ 3%

aa 4%

Daily

Most days of the week
Some days of the week
Weekly

Fortnightly

Monthly

Occasionally

Never

Insight:
Scape residents are significantly more likely to cook regularly
compared to the national average.

60






What's negatively impacting your diet?

(Tick all that apply)

® National @ Scape

I lack willpower/motivation

| don't have enough time to prepare healthy food
Mood

Healthy food costs too much

| like eating junk food too much

Lack of cooking skills

Healthy food is difficult to make

Mental health conditions

I don't like the taste of most healthy food
My family makes unhealthy food

Lack of knowledge about healthy food
There are limited healthy options nearby
Food delivery apps

Chronic health condition

Other

Nothing, | am eating a healthy diet
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@I 51%
G 297

G 4%
G /2,

@D 38%
G 3%

@R 37%
G 347

G 337
@ 18%

@S 25%
G 22

@ 18%
@ 6%

@ 18%
@ 9%

aa 17%
@ 13%

@ 16%
| 1%

@ 13%
@ 2%

@ 12%
@ 10%

® 9%
@ 1%

0 5%
| 1%

® 8%
0 4%

® 7%
@& 1%

DIET



GEN Z WELLBEING INDEX 2025

Do you follow any special diets?
(Tick all that apply)

® National @ Scape

Lactose free
Gluten free
Vegetarian

Flexitarian
Dairy free
Halal

No sugar
Pescatarian
Reducetarian
Carnitarian
Pollo Pescatarian
Low FODMAP
Vegan

Low fructose
Keto

Kosher

Paleo

Other

None of the above

a 7
® 4%
@ 4%
0 2%
® 4%
@ 6%
® 3%
0 2%
0 2%
02%
0 2%
@ 5%
0 2%
@ 6%
0 2%
0 1%
0 2%
0%

1 1%

0 2%
1%

0 2%

I 1%
0%

0 1%
1%

1 1%
1%
1%
11%
0%
0%

0%
0%
o® 4%
® 3%

G 73%
G 7%
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Which of the following do you do?
(Tick all that apply)

@ National @ Scape

Calorie deficit
&Gl
Intermittent fasting =4°f8%
Calorie counting =4%20%
Macro counting : 560/;
Meal replacement .. 3760%
Other |. ]2/A

G 7%
None of the above
G 0%
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GEN Z WELLBEING INDEX 2025

How often do you have the following?

Coffee

@ National @ Scape
Daily
Most Days of The Week
Some Days of The Week
Weekly
Fortnightly
Monthly
Occasionally

Never

Alcohol
® National @ Scape

Daily

Most Days of The Week
Some Days of The Week
Weekly

Fortnightly

Monthly

Occasionally

Never

@I 24%
I 17%

amm» 9%
G 1%

@D 10%
G 13%

@ 3%
@ 5%

@ 3%
@ 4%

® 2%
@ 4%

@I 14%
G 22%,

Gl 35%
C—— A4 %

0 1%
0%

® 2%
0 1%

e 8%
@ 6%

@I 12%
G 3%

Gl 12%
G 8%

1%
G 7%

I 30%
C———— 37 %o

I 22%
C— 336
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Vapes
® National @ Scape

Daily

Most Days of The Week
Some Days of The Week
Weekly

Fortnightly

Monthly

Occasionally

Never

Cigarettes

® National @ Scape

Daily

Most Days of The Week
Some Days of The Week
Weekly

Fortnightly

Monthly

Occasionally

Never

@ 6%
@ 5%

I 1%
0%
0 2%
1%

0 1%
011%

1%
0%

1 1%
0%
@ 9%
@ 5%

Gl 80%
C— 87 %,

® 3%
0 2%

I 1%
1 1%

I 1%
1%

0 2%
1 1%

I 1%
1 1%

0 2%
I 1%

aa 2%
@ 6%

G 78%
G B8 %
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Tong két

Tim kiém sy can bang trong mot thé gidi lién tuc dai
thay la m&i ban tdm clia nhiéu ban tré ngay nay.

Nhu d& néu trong bao cdo nay, ngay cang cé nhiéu
thanh nién lo Idng vé mot loat cac van dé I6n cé kha
nang dinh hinh xa hoi — nhiéu hon dang ké so véi
két qua khao sat nam 2024. Sy gia tang nay la mot
trong nhitng thay déi néi bat nhat clia Chi s6 Strc
khde Thé hé Z nam 2025 — nam th ba lién ti€p theo
ddi tinh trang strc khoe cla thanh nién Uc.

Véi murc do lo ngai vé xa hoi gia tang ro rét trong gidi
tré Gen Z so véi chi mdt ndm trudce, cac nha hoach
dinh chinh sach, gido duc va lanh dao doanh nghiép
can nghiém tdc can nhac nhiing van dé nay, dong
thdi tim cdch xay dung cac phuong thic tuong

tac c6 y nghta dé€ ho trg thanh nién dinh huéng. Digu
nay giup ho hinh thanh tuong lai ma ho khao khat
vun dap.

Nhiing thay ddi dang ké vé cac yéu td lién quan dén
sirc khoe trong ndm nay so vai nam trudc cling cho
thdy cac van dé va xu hudng méi dang tac déng dén
thé gidi hién tai. Trong nam 2025, gido duc, chinh
tri, that nghiép va gia dinh la nhirng yéu t6 gay cang
théng I6n nhat trong cudc séng cla gidi tré — tat ca
deéu la nhitng khia canh thiét yéu trong cudc s6ng
hang ngay cua phan I6n thanh nién.

MOt sé yéu td sirc khoe quan trong van duy tri 6n
dinh trong sudt nam qua. Viéc cac ban tré dang co
gang dinh hudng tuong lai clia ban than van la yéu
t6 phd bi€n nhat gay anh hudng tiéu cuc dén cudc
s6ng clia ho — mét van dé cot 16i ma Year13 ludn tap
trung vao. Trong khi do, chi phi sinh hoat, nha &

va thué nha van la nhiing van dé khai ddy su quan
tdm manh mé nhat cla thé hé nay - va day ciing
chinh la trong tdm trong hoat déng cua Scape.

Tuy nhién, van tén tai nhitng 16 h8ng kién thirc vé
stirc khoe trong Gen Z. Ty |é cac ban tré di kiém tra
slrc khoe tdm than va thé chat trong 12 théang qua &
muc thap, cho thay cé su chénh Iéch gilra cac riiro
ma ho dang ddi mat va hanh dong thuc té ho dang
thuc hién dé tu bao vé ban than — diéu nay dat ra
nhu
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cau cap thiét phai nang cao kién thirc vé strc khde
va ma rong kha ndng ti€p can dich vu y té€ cho thanh
nién.

Diéu tich cyc la ngay cang c6 nhiéu ban tré tim thay
s@ thich va y nghta trong cuéc séng hon so vgi mot
nam trudc. Mot mat, choi game, meme va mang
xa hoi; mat khac, doc sach, viét nhat ky va lam thd
cébng my nghé, tat ca déu ngay cang duogc gidi tré
lua chon nhu céch dé thu gidn, cho thay su két hop
ngay cang phong phu gittra hoat déng céng nghé va
s@ thich truyén théng trong cudc séng cua ho.

Nha cung cap chd & cho sinh vién Scape mét Ian
nira cho thay ho nudi dudng moi truong tich cuc cho
thanh nién tai cac khu nha cla ho trén khap nudc
Uc, mang d&én mdt md hinh hd trg, ky luat va két néi
xa hoi hiéu qua - dugc ap dung dong nhat tai moi
thanh phé nai ho cé méat. Véi nhitng thanh tuu nay,
Scape da khang dinh vi th& 13 diém dé&n hang dau
danh cho thanh nién tai Uc khi budc vao hanh trinh
trudng thanh.

Nhitng phat hién mai nhat tlr Chi sd Sirc khde Gen
Z ndm 2025 vira la 16i cdnh bdo, vira la kim chi nam
dé thay d8i. B4o cdo nhan manh sy cap thiét cua
viéc nang cao gido duc vé sic khoe, tdng cuong
kha nadng tiép can cac dich vu chdm séc du phong,
va phat trién nhirng maéi truong song dugc thiét k&
cé chu dich — dac biét trong bdi canh thé hé tré
dang phai doi mat véi sy phic tap va ap lyc ngay
cang tang.
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